UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

RELATIONSHIP SPORT
MOTIVATION AND SPORTSMANSHIP
BEHAVIOUR AMONG SUKIPT
ATHLETE

UMMI AMANINA BINTI HUMAIDI
2015141053

Research Project submitted in partial fulfilment of the
requirements for the degree of
Bachelor of Sports Management (Hons.)

Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation

JULY 2018



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

I, Ummi Amanina Binti Humaidi hereby declare that this thesis is original and is the
result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledgement as
referenced work. Neither the Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) nor the Faculty of
Sports Science and Recreation, UiTM is liable to be blamed for any false report or any

disclosure of classified made by me.

Name of Students : Ummi Amanina Binti Humaidi

Student I. D. No 12015141053

Programme : Bachelor of Sports Management (Hons.)

Faculty : Sport Science and Recreation

Research Project Title : Relationship Sport Motivation and Sportsmanship

Behavior Among SUKIPT Athletes

Signature of Student

Date : July 2018



ABSTRACT

The study aims to examine relationship between sport participation and
sportsmanship behavior among university students. The method that were used in this study
was descriptive research which was a type of quantitative research. The sample of this study
were randomly selected of subject that had been used was based on the number of sample
from SUKIPT athletes. The study was included 440 athletes from 8000 athletes, age 18-28
years old as the sample. The queationaire were used in this study was Sport Motivation
Scale (SMS) and Multidimensional Sportsperson Orientation Scale (MSOS). This
researcher were utilize different analyses, which is descriptive analysis method and
Pearson’s correlation and Independent t-Test in terms of gender between genders sports
motivation and sportsmanship behaviour. There is significant difference of sport
motivation and sportsmanship behaviour among SUKIPT athletes. There is also significant
relationship between sport motivation and sportsmanship behaviour among SUKIPT
athlete. In conclusion, this study indicated that sport motivation and sportsmanship
behaviour among SUKIPT athletes has relationship. These shown that by recognize the
personality of youth athlete based on their motivation whether intrinsic or extrinsic to be
sportsperson and high level in sportsmanship behavior. Sometimes different athletes have
a different characteristic to shown in filed or game sport.

Keywords: sport motivation, sportsmanship behaviour



TABLE OF CONTENTS

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8

Background of the Study
Statement of Problem
Research Questions
Research Objectives
Research Hypothesis
Significance of the Study
Limitations

Definition of Terms

1.8.1  Sport Motivation
1.8.2  Sportsmanship Behavior
1.8.3 SUKIPT

1.8.4 Athletes

Page

il
iii

iv

ix
xi

Xii

—_—

AN W W AR, AW WL



CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2

23

2.4

25

2.6

Introduction

Sport Motivation

2.2.1 Intrinsic Motivation
2.2.2  Extrinsic Motivation
2.2.3  Amotivation
Sportsmanship Behaviour
2.3.1 Commitment

2.3.2  Social Convention
2.3.3  Rules and Officials
2.3.4 Opponent

2.3.5 Negative Approach

Sport Motivation and Sportsmanship Behaviour among
Athletes

Sport Motivation and Sportsmanship Behaviour among
Athletes in terms of gender

Conceptual Framework

CHAPTER THREE : METHADOLOGY

2|
32
33
3.4

3.5

3.6

Introduction

Research design

Sampling

Instrumentation

Pilot Study

3.5.1 Data analysis of pilot study

Data Analysis

Vi

O oo 3

e

L
12
12
13
13
13

14

15

16
16
16
17
2]
22
29



