UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

RELATIONSHIP SPORT MOTIVATION AND SPORTSMANSHIP BEHAVIOUR AMONG SUKIPT ATHLETE

UMMI AMANINA BINTI HUMAIDI 2015141053

Research Project submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of **Bachelor of Sports Management (Hons.)**

Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation

JULY 2018

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I, Ummi Amanina Binti Humaidi hereby declare that this thesis is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledgement as referenced work. Neither the Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) nor the Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation, UiTM is liable to be blamed for any false report or any disclosure of classified made by me.

Name of Students

: Ummi Amanina Binti Humaidi

Student I. D. No

: 2015141053

Programme

: Bachelor of Sports Management (Hons.)

Faculty

Date

: Sport Science and Recreation

Research Project Title

: Relationship Sport Motivation and Sportsmanship

Behavior Among SUKIPT Athletes

Signature of Student

: July 2018

ABSTRACT

The study aims to examine relationship between sport participation and sportsmanship behavior among university students. The method that were used in this study was descriptive research which was a type of quantitative research. The sample of this study were randomly selected of subject that had been used was based on the number of sample from SUKIPT athletes. The study was included 440 athletes from 8000 athletes, age 18-28 years old as the sample. The queationaire were used in this study was Sport Motivation Scale (SMS) and Multidimensional Sportsperson Orientation Scale (MSOS). This researcher were utilize different analyses, which is descriptive analysis method and Pearson's correlation and Independent t-Test in terms of gender between genders sports motivation and sportsmanship behaviour. There is significant difference of sport motivation and sportsmanship behaviour among SUKIPT athletes. There is also significant relationship between sport motivation and sportsmanship behaviour among SUKIPT athlete. In conclusion, this study indicated that sport motivation and sportsmanship behaviour among SUKIPT athletes has relationship. These shown that by recognize the personality of youth athlete based on their motivation whether intrinsic or extrinsic to be sportsperson and high level in sportsmanship behavior. Sometimes different athletes have a different characteristic to shown in filed or game sport.

Keywords: sport motivation, sportsmanship behaviour

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LET	TER OF	TRANSMITTAL	Page i	
AUT	ii			
	ΓRACT	iii		
ACK	iv			
TAB	v			
LIST	OF TAE	BLES	ix	
LIST	OF FIG	URES	xi.	
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS				
			xii	
		NE: INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Backg	ground of the Study	1	
1.2	Staten	ment of Problem	2	
1.3	Resea	2		
1.4	Research Objectives			
1.5	Research Hypothesis			
1.6	Significance of the Study			
1.7	Limitations			
1.8	Defini	4		
	1.8.1	Sport Motivation	4	
	1.8.2	Sportsmanship Behavior	5	
	1.8.3	SUKIPT	5	
	1.8.4	Athletes	6	

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Introduction			
2.2	Sport Motivation			
	2.2.1	Intrinsic Motivation	8	
	2.2.2	Extrinsic Motivation	9	
	2.2.3	Amotivation	10	
2.3	Sportsmanship Behaviour			
	2.3.1	Commitment	11	
	2.3.2	Social Convention	12	
	2.3.3	Rules and Officials	12	
	2.3.4	Opponent	13	
	2.3.5	Negative Approach	13	
2.4	Sport Motivation and Sportsmanship Behaviour among			
	Athlet	Athletes		
2.5	Sport Motivation and Sportsmanship Behaviour among			
	Athlet	Athletes in terms of gender		
2.6	Conce	Conceptual Framework		
CHA	PTER TI	HREE : METHADOLOGY		
3.1	Introd	uction	16	
3.2	Resear	Research design		
3.3	Sampl	Sampling		
3.4	Instrui	Instrumentation		
3.5	Pilot Study			
	3.5.1	Data analysis of pilot study	22	
3.6	Data A	Analysis	29	